
              
 

 

 9
th

 MIROC Digital Circuit 2025 South Africa 
Jury report 

 
 
 
 

FIAP Blue Badge for the best author of Salon 
MARCEL van Balken, Netherlands 

 

Theme A Open color 
 
FIAP Gold  medal Basudev Maity, India, At Glance 2937 
MoL Gold  medal MARCEL van Balken, Netherlands, Concretesundown 
PSSA Gold  medal Zsolt Nadudvari, Hungary, A village in Norway 
DIPA Gold Medal Grzegorz Lewandowski, Poland, The Ravine of Solitude 
DIPA Silver Medal Arun Kumar Madhan, India, flowers in white 4228T 
DIPA Bronze Medal Hardiono Pusponegoro, Indonesia, Balinese Sisters 
DIPA Mention PDF Shaji Narayanan, United Arab Emirates, Tea Seller 
DIPA Mention PDF Sofi Aida Sugiharto, Indonesia, TWILIGHT DESERT IN MAROCCO 
DIPA Mention PDF Subrata Kar, India, Adolescence II 
DIPA Mention PDF YUSUF TATLITURK, Turkey, yetmisiki 
DIPA Mention PDF SUBHASISH BHANDARI, India, KITCHEN QUEEN 01 
DIPA Mention PDF Sasa Blagojevic, Serbia, Girl with a headscarf 
DIPA Mention PDF Natasha Bird, South Africa, Kirsten in Pink Cowboy Hat 
DIPA Mention PDF MADHAN GOPAL SUBRAMANIAN, United Arab Emirates, grand mosque reflection 
DIPA Mention PDF Jef Lemmens, Belgium, Orange lightpainting 
DIPA Mention PDF Irmgard Crispin, Germany, autumn at the lake 
DIPA Mention PDF DHIMAN NATH, India, Ankita 1 
DIPA Mention PDF Chin Tzu Weng, Taiwan, long hair fisherman09013 
DIPA Mention PDF ADELA LIA RUSU, Romania, BEHIND THE DROPS 
DIPA Mention PDF Zhong An Yu, China, U-Shaped 
DIPA Mention PDF Manfred kluger, Germany, queen of heaven-1 
DIPA Mention PDF LING JYI CHAO, Taiwan, Disabled11 
DIPA Mention PDF Jos BARTHOLME, Luxembourg, EMELIE 23 
DIPA Mention PDF Istvan Kerekes, Hungary, Life with cigarettes 
DIPA Mention PDF GORAN UNEMYR, Sweden, Waterlily1 
DIPA Mention PDF Anish Karingattil, United Arab Emirates, Precious 
 
 

Theme B Open monochrome 
 
FIAP Gold  medal ANTONIO ALCAZAR OJEDA, Spain, Reflejos de una tarde de Tormentas 
MoL Gold  medal GOUTAM PAL, India, Annie 
PSSA Gold  medal Wolfram Wildner, Germany, Mediopadana 
DIPA Gold Medal Grzegorz Lewandowski, Poland, Follow the eye 
DIPA Silver Medal Hardiono Pusponegoro, Indonesia, Playing card 
DIPA Bronze Medal RAJ KUMAR SOM, India, Sadhu Baba 0385 
DIPA Mention PDF MARCEL van Balken, Netherlands, Doubleshape 
DIPA Mention PDF Zhong An Yu, China, Shine upon each other 



              
 
DIPA Mention PDF ADELA LIA RUSU, Romania, WISDOM 
DIPA Mention PDF Amal Alameer, Saudi Arabia, The three windows 
DIPA Mention PDF David Wheeler, England, Late for Work 
DIPA Mention PDF Istvan Kerekes, Hungary, Goatherd boy 
DIPA Mention PDF Joerg Asmus, Sweden, Little fox 
DIPA Mention PDF Jos BARTHOLME, Luxembourg, FANNY 5 
DIPA Mention PDF Saurabh Bhattacharyya, India, Grandma with grand child 
DIPA Mention PDF YUSUF TATLITURK, Turkey, grand master gokhan 
DIPA Mention PDF Zsolt Nadudvari, Hungary, I catch you 
DIPA Mention PDF Basudev Maity, India, Flash a Glance 
DIPA Mention PDF Atle Sveen, Norway, Distorted anatomy II 
DIPA Mention PDF Aleksander Cufar, Slovenia, Snow-H11-AA 
DIPA Mention PDF LING JYI CHAO, Taiwan, Miner6 
DIPA Mention PDF Irmgard Crispin, Germany, morning calm at the lake 
DIPA Mention PDF SUBHASISH BHANDARI, India, BAIGYA BABY GIRL 01 
DIPA Mention PDF Terry Wall, England, River crossing 
DIPA Mention PDF Subrata Kar, India, Protected 
DIPA Mention PDF Pramod Govind Shanbhag, India, Potter 1 4145 
 
 

Theme C Mountain Landscapes 
 
FIAP Gold  medal Grzegorz Lewandowski, Poland, Morning panorama of Reine 
MoL Gold  medal Jef Lemmens, Belgium, Hamnoy 
PSSA Gold  medal Ita Martin, Ireland, THE DOLOMITES ITALY 
DIPA Gold Medal Rucsandra Calin, Romania, Sunrise behind the mountains 
DIPA Silver Medal Anton Savov, Bulgaria, Tuscany autumn 
DIPA Bronze Medal Irmgard Crispin, Germany, a morning in October 
DIPA Mention PDF Aris Sanjaya, Indonesia, Sonamarg Journey 002 
DIPA Mention PDF Atle Sveen, Norway, Winter at Kirkjufellsfoss 
DIPA Mention PDF EMIL BOZNAR, Slovenia, SEGLA 
DIPA Mention PDF Istvan Kerekes, Hungary, Evening 
DIPA Mention PDF John Chapman, Australia, Royce Tarn Rocks 
DIPA Mention PDF Jon Landvik, Norway, October in the Arctic 
DIPA Mention PDF Luis Alberto Franke, Argentina, Cerros en un rojo amanecer 
DIPA Mention PDF MARCEL van Balken, Netherlands, Snowclimber 
DIPA Mention PDF Sandeep Dattaraju, India, Tiny and Mighty 
DIPA Mention PDF Zsolt Nadudvari, Hungary, In the embrace of a cloud of giants 
DIPA Mention PDF Ivan Syah, Indonesia, bled lake 
DIPA Mention PDF Milos Karaklic, Serbia, Morning 
DIPA Mention PDF Sally Widjaja, Indonesia, Rice Terrace in Vietnam 
DIPA Mention PDF Marc SPECKER, France, Trois cimes deux soleils 
DIPA Mention PDF PhuongMai Ho, USA, Graduate 
DIPA Mention PDF RAJ KUMAR SOM, India, Tsongmo Lake 1219 
DIPA Mention PDF Pramod Govind Shanbhag, India, Kirkjufellsfoss 2662 
DIPA Mention PDF Tinneke Layadi, Indonesia, Magnificent Bromo 
DIPA Mention PDF Jhony Vandebroeck, Belgium, Perfecte weerspiegeling 
DIPA Mention PDF Gregory Chan, Australia, Mount Bromo 1 
 
 
 
 
 



              
 

Theme D Nature 
 
FIAP Gold  medal Girish Jamadagni, Singapore, The Leap 
MoL Gold  medal SUBHASISH BHANDARI, India, Marsh Harrier with Frog 2 
PSSA Gold  medal Chris Discart, Belgium, kingfisher with prey 
DIPA Gold Medal Narendra Singh, United Arab Emirates, Hoopoe8 1080 
DIPA Silver Medal Jean Jacques MILAN, France, Polydrusus planifrons 
DIPA Bronze Medal Muhammed Rafeek, United Arab Emirates, Flee- Malabar Parakeet copy 
DIPA Mention PDF Basudev Maity, India, ODKF with kill 6628 
DIPA Mention PDF Chin Tzu Weng, Taiwan, in love09011 
DIPA Mention PDF EMIL BOZNAR, Slovenia, BLUE LOVER 
DIPA Mention PDF Abdulrahiman Kadirikoya, United Arab Emirates, Shake Hand – Green mantis and 
Unicorn 
DIPA Mention PDF Subrata Kar, India, Golden Shape 
DIPA Mention PDF RAJ KUMAR SOM, India, ODKF with Prey 0283 
DIPA Mention PDF MADHAN GOPAL SUBRAMANIAN, United Arab Emirates, wide spread osprey 
DIPA Mention PDF Aris Sanjaya, Indonesia, Crocodile 50 
DIPA Mention PDF Jhony Vandebroeck, Belgium, Dwarrelende pluim 
DIPA Mention PDF Shaji Narayanan, United Arab Emirates, Fighting Ants 
DIPA Mention PDF Saurabh Bhattacharyya, India, Baby 1 
DIPA Mention PDF Anish Karingattil, United Arab Emirates, Striped Hawk-Moth Caterpillar Molting 
DIPA Mention PDF Kishore Bit, India, No More Fights 
DIPA Mention PDF Mariana Kruger, South Africa, Siblings at waterhole 
DIPA Mention PDF Martin Newland, Australia, Leaping crocodile 
DIPA Mention PDF Phanibhushan Ramasastry Ramasastry, India, Wai 690 
DIPA Mention PDF Sailendra Nath Jana, India, Cheetah Going for Hunting 
DIPA Mention PDF SOUMEN CHANDA, India, ART OF HUNTING 
DIPA Mention PDF Diana Monica Maillo, Argentina, Te vi 
DIPA Mention PDF Aleksander Cufar, Slovenia, Love XXL-AA 

 

 

 

PARTONAGES AND RECOGNITIONS 
FIAP 2025/037  
MoL 2025/02  
DIPA 2025/002  
PSSA B 2025/30 
 
JURY MEMBERS:  
David Wolstencroft-DPSSA (Vers), LPSSA(Mono & Colour), Hon DIPA, (South Africa)  
Jacky Panhuyzen, GMPSA/b, EFIAP/g, (Belgium)  
Mohammed Arfan Asif, EFIAP/d3, FPSA, MPSA, FRPS, Dubai, United Arab Emirates 

 


